



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

S. CHRISTOPHER NEY,

Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,

v.

3i GROUP PLC and 3i
CORPORATION,

Defendants-Below/Appellees.

No. 247, 2025

COURT BELOW:
SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. N24C-08-357-PAW [CCLD]

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Martin L. Roth, P.C.
Katie R. Lencioni
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
333 West Wolf Point Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 862-2000

Amanda Lamothe-Cadet
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-4800

August 14, 2025

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Adam D. Gold (Bar No. 6412)
Thomas C. Mandracchia (Bar No. 6858)
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees
3i Group plc and 3i Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Transaction and the Transaction Agreements.....	5
B. Ney’s Texas Complaint.....	7
C. Fifth Circuit Affirms Dismissal.....	9
D. Ney Sues in Delaware to Enforce a Purported Side Deal.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. NEY’S CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY.	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits of Argument	13
1. The Savings Statute Does Not Apply.....	14
2. No Placeholder Suit Was Required.....	19
3. Delaware Policy Supports Refusing to Save Claims Where a Party Ignores Forum Selection Clauses.	20
II. THE TRANSACTION AGREEMENTS BAR NEY’S CLAIMS.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument	23
1. Collateral Estoppel Applies	23
2. The Transaction Agreements Can Be Considered Here.....	27

3.	The Transaction Agreements Preclude Ney’s Breach of Contract Claims.....	31
4.	Ney Fails to Plead Breach of Contract.....	33
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED NEY’S QUASI-CONTRACT CLAIMS.....	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Scope of Review.....	36
C.	Merits of Argument.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy P’rs, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	22, 23
<i>Aramark US Offshore Servs., LLC v. Amity Lodges LTD</i> , 2022 WL 17087052 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 21, 2022).....	28
<i>Ashall Homes Ltd. v. ROK Ent. Grp. Inc.</i> , 992 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2010)	29
<i>Black Horse Cap., LP v. Xstelos Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5025926 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradberry v. Jefferson Cnty., Tex.</i> , 732 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Bristol v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 685 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>CMS Inv. Hldgs., LLC v. Castle</i> , 2016 WL 4411328 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2016).....	16, 19, 21
<i>Cont’l Fin. Co., LLC v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 565305 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 24, 2018)	29
<i>Cytotheryx, Inc. v. Castle Creek Biosciences, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4503220 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2024)	38, 39, 40
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Dendreon Corp. v. Gold</i> , 2013 WL 6859282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013).....	10
<i>Eagle Force Hldgs., LLC v. Campbell</i> , 235 A.3d 727 (Del. 2020)	33

<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	10
<i>Giles v. Rodolico</i> , 140 A.2d 263 (Del. 1958)	14, 17, 18, 21
<i>Hall v. Fulton</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0738-JTL (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT)	15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Grp., LLC</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Mass. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 637 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Grp., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415930 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 18, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>James Cable, LLC v. Millennium Digit. Media Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 2009 WL 1638634 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2009).....	40
<i>James J. Gory Mech. Contracting v. BPG Residential P’rs V, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6935279 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2011).....	35
<i>Kaufman v. Nisky</i> , 2011 WL 7062500 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2011).....	14, 16
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 963 A.2d 139 (Del. 2009) (ORDER)	23
<i>Massandra Cap. IV, LLC v. CEAI Aspen Place Manager, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 3411813 (Del. Super. Ct. July 15, 2024).....	29
<i>Nebenzahl v. Miller</i> , 1996 WL 494913 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 1996)	30, 31
<i>Neurvana Med., LLC v. Balt USA, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 949917 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2020).....	36, 37
<i>Ney v. 3i Grp., P.L.C.</i> , 2023 WL 6121774 (5th Cir. Sept. 19, 2023)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ney v. 3i Grp. PLC</i> , 2021 WL 8082411 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2021) <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 8082324 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2021) (“WDTX R&R”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ney v. 3i Grp. PLC</i> , No. 20-cv-01142-LY (W.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT)	34
<i>Orthopaedic Assocs. of S. Del., P.A. v. Pfaff</i> , 2017 WL 6570028 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 22, 2017).....	32
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	22, 36
<i>Palacios v. City of Crystal City</i> , 2013 WL 12177177 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2013)	26
<i>Park7 Student Hous., LLC v. PR III/Park7 SH Hldgs., LLC</i> , 2025 WL 1732934 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2025).....	39
<i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612, 614 (Del. 2013)	24
<i>RAA Mgmt., LLC v. Savage Sports Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 45 A.3d 107 (Del. 2012)	33
<i>Ravindran v. GLAS Tr. Co. LLC</i> , 327 A.3d 1061 (Del. 2024)	19, 20
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009)	13, 19, 20
<i>In re Rosetta Genomics, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 1942378 (Bankr. D. Del. July 14, 2025)	14, 15
<i>Savage v. Himes</i> , 2010 WL 2006573 (Del. Super. Ct. May 18, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 9 A.3d 476 (Del. 2010) (TABLE)	14, 33
<i>Spizzirri v. Zyla Life Scis.</i> , 802 F. App’x 738 (3d Cir. 2020)	23

<i>Tilden v. Cunningham</i> , 2018 WL 5307706 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2018)	15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Towles v. Mastin</i> , 2007 WL 3360034 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 18, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 959 A.2d 28 (Del. 2008) (TABLE)	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Gage v. Rolls-Royce N. Am., Inc.</i> , 760 F. App'x 314 (5th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	33
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 2025 WL 39625 (Del. Jan. 7, 2025)	13
Statutes and Rules	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	13
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8118	2, 14
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	20, 25, 32
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
